Operating Instruction   4BS0534-004
DYNASYS®  G
Version 4BS0534-004-en_Betriebsanleitung DYNASYS G.doc
Geared Lift Drive Systems SSMVD 100
SSMVD 125
SSMVD 160
LOHER GmbH
POB 1164 • D-94095 Ruhstorf

Introduction and general notes
LOHER SYSTEMTECHNIK                                      Page 7 of 33
Type code
From the type plate of the DYNASYS®G the most important data of the supplied
drive are available.
Example type code:
1  G160  M  44.7 / 450  8*10 H K  095 – 42 / 9,0kW – H  L
When looking on the
handwheel:
   L= driving pulley lefthand
   R= driving pulley righthand
     H= Horizontal mounting
     V= Vertical mounting
      Motor power
       Traction sheave grooves, V-angle Gamma
        Traction sheave grooves, undercut- angle Beta
     K=V-groove
     S=undercut groove (round groove)
 Traction sheave grooves, additional hardening
 (empty=unhardened min.220HB)
No. of ropes*, rope diameter in mm
Traction sheave diameter in mm
  Gear ratio
With traction sheave brake: C= rotation of brake disc in case of upward clockwise
                     A= rotation of brake disc in case of upward anti-clockwise
                Empty=without traction sheave brake
              Gear size
1=roping 1:1
2=roping 2:1
4=roping 4:1
A separate type plate is fixed to the motor showing the motor data. From
this type plate the data for the adjustment of the frequency inverter are to be
taken.
Further type plates are fixed to the brake and to the speed encoder.
Legal provisions
LOHER SYSTEMTECHNIK                                      Page 8 of 33
General notes
At the time of printing, the contents of this operating instruction was up to date.
From information contained in this operating instruction no claims for already
supplied drives can be pleaded for.
Intended use
The system described in this operating instruction is intended only for the
operation of passenger and goods lifts. DYNASYS® G systems shall be used only
for the ordered and confirmed purpose, and operated only under the operational
conditions prescribed in the operating instruction. Operation beyond the capacity
limits is not permitted.
Warranty
Claims for warranty are to be reported to the Loher GmbH, Ruhstorf immediately
after the failure or fault was found out. For warranty claims the conditions of sales
and delivery of the Loher GmbH shall apply.
Damages on transport
When leaving the factory, the drives are in perfect condition. Upon arrival, this
perfect condition is to be verified. If it is found that any damages were caused by
the transport, a claim is to be issued in the presence of the forwarder. Depending
on the severeness of the damage, commissioning is to be excluded resp. shall
not be carried out without consultation with Loher GmbH, Ruhstorf.
Safety instructions
LOHER SYSTEMTECHNIK                                      Page 9 of 33
General notes
• These safety instructions shall not be considered as complete.